On July 8, 2009, the Company acquired certain of the assets constituting the Zone 88 and Shakedown Street (together “Zone 88”) lines of SML Brands, LLC,
a subsidiary of Aimee Lynn, Inc. SML Brands designs, sources and markets primarily private label accessories and licensed brands, principally handbags,
belts and small leather goods, for mass merchants and mid-tier retailers. Management believes that Big Buddha is a strategic fit for the Company. The
acquisition was completed for $1,348 in cash. The fair values assigned to tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed are based on
management’s estimates. The Company allocated $220 to current assets, $409 to the value of customer relationships, $841 to goodwill and $122 to liabilities
assumed. The value of customer relationships is being amortized over ten years. The results of operations of Zone 88 have been included in the Company’s
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income from the date of the acquisition. Unaudited pro forma information related to this acquisition is not included, as
the impact of this transaction is not material to the Company’s consolidated results.

11

STEVEN MADDEN, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited
March 31, 2010
($ in thousands except per share data)

NOTE S – GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The following is a summary of the carrying amount of goodwill by segment for the three months ended March 31, 2010:

  Wholesale   Net Carrying
  Footwear   Accessories   Retail   Amount

Balance at January 1, 2010  $ 1,547  $ 17,265  $ 5,501  $ 24,313
Acquisition of Big Buddha   0   12,300   0   12,300

Balance at March 31, 2010  $ 1,547  $ 29,565  $ 5,501  $ 36,613

The following table details identifiable intangible assets as of March 31, 2010:

  Estimated lives  Cost basis
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Trade name  6–10 years  $ 4,300  $ 208  $ 4,092
Customer relationships  10 years   11,709   2,265   9,444
License agreements  3–6 years   5,600   4,348   1,252
Non-compete agreement  5 years   1,380   605   775
Other  3 years   14   13   1

   $ 23,003  $ 7,439  $ 15,564

The estimated future amortization expense of purchased intangibles as of March 31, 2010 is as follows:

2010 (remaining nine months)  $ 2,202
2011   2,412
2012   1,673
2013   1,673
2014   1,673
Thereafter   5,931

  $ 15,564

NOTE T – COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Comprehensive income for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2010 and 2009, after considering other comprehensive income including unrealized gain
on marketable securities of $220 and $38, was $15,605 and $6,615, respectively.

12

STEVEN MADDEN, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – Unaudited